## **DEVELOPMENT PERMIT**



### APPROVED ISSUANCE OF DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. DP15-0319

Issued To: The Board of School Trustees of School District No. 23 (Central Okanagan)

Site Address: 1040 Hollywood Road South

Legal Description: Lot 9, Section 22, Twp. 26, ODYD, Plan 19144

**Zoning Classification:** P2 - Education/Minor Institutional

**Developent Permit Area:** Comprehensive Form and Character

### SCOPE OF APPROVAL

This Permit applies to and only to those lands within the Municipality as described above, and any and all buildings, structures and other development thereon.

This Permit is issued subject to compliance with all of the Bylaws of the Municipality applicable thereto, except as specifically varied or supplemented by this Permit, noted in the Terms and Conditions below.

The issuance of a Permit limits the Permit Holder to be in strict compliance with regulations of the Zoning Bylaw and all other Bylaws unless specific Variances have been authorized by the Permit. No implied Variances from bylaw provisions shall be granted by virtue of drawing notations that are inconsistent with bylaw provisions and that may not have been identified as required Variances by the applicant or Municipal staff.

### 1. TERMS AND CONDITIONS

THAT Development Permit No. DP15-0319 for Lot 9, Section 22, Twp. 26, ODYD Plan 19144, located at 1040 Hollywood Road South, Kelowna, BC to allow the construction of an addition to an existing educational services building be approved subject to the following:

- a) The dimensions and siting of the building to be constructed on the land be in accordance with Schedule "A":
- b) The exterior design and finish of the building to be constructed on the land be in accordance with Schedule "B";
- c) Landscaping to be provided on the land be in accordance with Schedule "C";
- d) The applicant be required to post with the City a Landscape Performance Security deposit in the form of a "Letter of Credit" in the amount of 125% of the estimated value of the landscaping, as determined by a Registered Landscape Architect;

AND FURTHER THAT this Development Permit is valid for two (2) years from the date of Council approval, with no opportunity to extend.

### 2. PERFORMANCE SECURITY

As a condition of the issuance of this Permit, Council is holding the security set out below to ensure that development is carried out in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Permit. Should any interest be earned upon the security, it shall accrue to the Permit Holder and be paid to the Permit Holder if the security is returned. The condition of the posting of the security is that should the Permit Holder fail to carry out the development hereby authorized, according to the terms and conditions of this Permit within the time provided, the Municipality may use the security to carry out the work by its servants, agents or contractors, and any surplus shall be paid over to the Permit Holder, or should the Permit Holder carry out the development permitted by this Permit within the time set out above, the security shall be returned to the Permit Holder. There is filed accordingly:

a)	Cash in the amount of \$	_ OR
b)	A Certified Cheque in the amount of \$	OR
c)	An Irrevocable Letter of Credit in the amount	t of \$

Before any bond or security required under this Permit is reduced or released, the Developer will provide the City with a statutory declaration certifying that all labour, material, workers' compensation and other taxes and costs have been paid.

#### 3. DEVELOPMENT

The land described herein shall be developed strictly in accordance with the terms and conditions and provisions of this Permit and any plans and specifications attached to this Permit that shall form a part hereof.

If the Permit Holder does not commence the development permitted by this Permit within two years of the date of this Permit, this Permit shall lapse.

This Permit IS NOT a Building Permit.

### 4. APPLICANT'S AGREEMENT

I hereby declare that all of the above statements and the information contained in the material submitted in support of this Permit are to the best of my belief, true and correct in all respects. Upon issuance of the Permit for me by the Municipality, then in such case, I covenant and agree to save harmless and effectually indemnify the Municipality against:

- All actions and proceedings, costs, damages, expenses, claims, and demands whatsoever and by whomsoever brought, by reason of the Municipality granting to me the said Permit.
- b) All costs, expenses, claims that may be incurred by the Municipality if the construction by me of engineering or other types of works as called for by the Permit results in damages to any property owned in whole or in part by the Municipality or which the Municipality by duty or custom is obliged, directly or indirectly in any way or to any degree, to construct, repair, or maintain.

I further covenant and agree that should I be granted a Development Permit and/or Development Variance Permit, the Municipality may withhold the granting of any Occupancy Permit for the occupancy and / or use of any building or part thereof constructed upon the hereinbefore referred to land until all of the engineering works or other works called for by the Permit have been completed to the satisfaction of the Municipal Engineer and Divisional Director of Community Planning & Real Estate.

Should there be any change in ownership or legal description of the property, I undertake to notify the Community Planning Department immediately to avoid any unnecessary delay in processing the application.

I HEREBY UNDERSTAND AND AGREE TO ALL THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS SPECIFIED IN THIS PERMIT.

Signature of Owner / Authorized Agent	Date	
Print Name in Bold Letters	Telephone No.	
5. APPROVALS		
Issued and approved by Council on the day of		
Ryan Smith, Community Planning Department Manager Community Planning & Real Estate	Date	

The PERMIT HOLDER is the <u>CURRENT LAND OWNER</u>. Security shall be returned to the PERMIT HOLDER.

## CITY OF KELOWNA

# **MEMORANDUM**

Date:

March 4, 2016

File No.:

DP15-0319

To:

Community Planning (RR)

From:

Development Engineering Manager (SM)

Subject:

1040 Hollywood Rd S

Lot 9, Plan 19144

The Development Engineering Department has the following comments and requirements associated with this application. The road and utility upgrading requirements outlined in this report will be a requirement of this development.

The Development Engineering Technologist for this project is Jason Ough

## 1. <u>Geotechnical Study</u>

A comprehensive Geotechnical Study is required to be prepared by a Professional Engineer competent in the field of geotechnical engineering. The study is to address the following:

- a) Overall site suitability for development.
- b) Presence of ground water and/or springs.
- c) Presence of fill areas.
- d) Presence of swelling clays.
- e) Presence of sulfates.
- f) Potential site erosion.
- g) Provide recommendations for on-site storm water disposal.
- h) Provide specific requirements for footings and foundation construction.

## 2. <u>Domestic Water and Fire Protection</u>

- a) The developer's consulting mechanical engineer will determine the domestic and fire protection requirements of the proposed development and establish hydrant requirements and service needs. Provide confirmation of available capacity.
- b) The property is located within the Rutland Water District (RWD) service area. The water system must be capable of supplying domestic and fire flow demands of the project in accordance with the Subdivision, Development & Servicing Bylaw. The developer is responsible, if necessary, to arrange with RWD staff for any service improvements and the decommissioning of existing services.

### 3. <u>Sanitary Sewer</u>

a) The developer's consulting mechanical engineer will determine the development requirements of the proposed development and establish the service needs.

b) The applicant will arrange for the removal and disconnection of one or both of the existing 150mm sewer services and the installation of one new larger service, if required, at the applicants cost. A maximum of one service will be permitted to this property.

### 4. Storm Drainage

The developer must engage a consulting civil engineer to provide a storm water management plan for the site, which meets the requirements of the Subdivision, Development and Servicing Bylaw No. 7900. The storm water management plan must also include provision of lot grading plan, minimum basement elevation (MBE), if applicable, and provision of a storm drainage service for the development and / or recommendations for onsite drainage containment and disposal systems. All the storm drainage must be dealt with on site.

### 5. Road Improvements

- a) The Bylaw requires that this development is limited to one driveway access. This is particularly important for this site: elementary school driveway access crossing an active transportation corridor.
- b) Curb let downs for existing driveways are required to be removed and replaced with a barrier curb. Proposed driveway access will require the removal and disposal of existing barrier curb and construction of curb let downs. The ATC asphalt path will have to be regraded as required. The cost to relocate the driveways and grade the multimodal pathway is estimated at \$14,200.00 inclusive of a bonding escalation.
- c) Any boulevard trees that are removed as part of access relocation shall be replaced.
- d) Relocate or adjust utility appurtenances if required to accommodate construction.
- e) All improvements will be at the developer's expense.

### 6. Design and Construction

- a) Design, construction supervision and inspection of all off-site civil works and site servicing must be performed by a Consulting Civil Engineer and all such work is subject to the approval of the City Engineer. Drawings must conform to City standards and requirements.
- b) Engineering drawing submissions are to be in accordance with the City's "Engineering Drawing Submission Requirements" Policy. Please note the number of sets and drawings required for submissions.
- c) Quality Control and Assurance Plans must be provided in accordance with the Subdivision, Development & Servicing Bylaw No. 7900 (refer to Part 5 and Schedule 3).
- d) A "Consulting Engineering Confirmation Letter" (City document 'C') must be completed prior to submission of any designs.
- e) Before any construction related to the requirements of this subdivision application commences, design drawings prepared by a professional engineer must be submitted to the City's Development Engineering Department. The design drawings must first be "Issued for Construction" by the City Engineer. On examination of design drawings, it may be determined that rights-of-way are required for current or future needs.

## 7. Other Engineering Comments

- a) Provide all necessary Statutory Rights-of-Way for any utility corridors required, including those on proposed or existing City Lands.
- b) If any road dedication affects lands encumbered by a Utility right-of-way (such as Terasen, etc.) please obtain the approval of the utility prior to application for final subdivision approval. Any works required by the utility as a consequence of the road dedication must be incorporated in the construction drawings submitted to the City's Development Manager.

## 8. <u>Development Permit and Site Related Issues</u>

- a) Access and Manoeuvrability
  - (i) An SU-9 standard size vehicle must be able to manoeuvre onto and off the site without requiring a reverse movement onto public roadways. If the development plan intends to accommodate larger vehicles movements should also be illustrated on the site plan.

## 9. Servicing Agreements for Works and Services

- a) A Servicing Agreement is required for all works and services on City lands in accordance with the Subdivision, Development & Servicing Bylaw No. 7900. The applicant's Engineer, prior to preparation of Servicing Agreements, must provide adequate drawings and estimates for the required works. The Servicing Agreement must be in the form as described in Schedule 2 of the bylaw.
- b) Part 3, "Security for Works and Services", of the Bylaw, describes the Bonding and Insurance requirements of the Owner. The liability limit is not to be less than \$5,000,000 and the City is to be named on the insurance policy as an additional insured.

## 10. Charges and Fees

- a) Development Cost Charges (DCC's) are payable.
- b) Fees per the "Development Application Fees Bylaw" include:
  - i) Street/Traffic Sign Fees: at cost if required (to be determined after design).
  - ii) Engineering and Inspection Fee: 3% of construction value (plus GST).

Steve Muenz, P. Eng.

Development Engineering Manager